
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton / 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Teresa Carberry (Chair)

Councillors: Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey, Andy Hughes, 
Gina Maddison, Dave Mackie, Ryan McKeown, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, 
David Richardson and Jason Shallcross

Co-opted Members:
Lynn Bartlett and Wendy White

25 July 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 29TH JULY, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered.  A recording of the meeting will 
also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
PURSUANT TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: A decision of the Cabinet meeting on 12 July 2022 relating to 

‘Sustainable Communities for Learning - Mutual Investment 
Model (MIM) - Financial Close for the 3-16 Campus Project, 
Mynydd Isa’ has been called in.  Attached is a copy of the 
procedure for dealing with a called in item.

4 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING - MUTUAL INVESTMENT 
MODEL (MIM) - FINANCIAL CLOSE FOR THE 3-16 CAMPUS PROJECT, 
MYNYDD ISA (Pages 7 - 24)
Purpose: Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the 

Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, 
Culture and Leisure.

To assist Members, the following documents are attached:-

 Copy of the report - Sustainable Communities for 
Learning - Mutual Investment Model (MIM) – Financial 
Close for the 3-16 Campus Project, Mynydd Isa

 Copy of the Record of Decision
 Copy of the Call In Notice

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following appendices are considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The appendices contain details of proposed contracts and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosure until the 
contracts have been awarded.

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES TO AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 4: SUSTAINABLE 
COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING - MUTUAL INVESTMENT MODEL (MIM) - 
FINANCIAL CLOSE FOR THE 3-16 CAMPUS PROJECT, MYNYDD ISA 
(Pages 25 - 886)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



Call in arrangements revised for RAM Dec 2021

1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS

1. Background

The arrangements for calling in a decision are to be found in paragraph 16 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within the Council’s 
Constitution.  The legal authority is  within section 21 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. This note summarises the provisions in the 
Constitution and identifies changes required due to the pandemic and our 
holding Remote Attendance Meetings.

2. Decision of the Cabinet

When a decision is made by the Cabinet, the Head of Democratic Services 
publishes a record of those decisions within two days of them being made.  
This record is emailed to all Members of the County Council.

The decision record is dated the day it was published and specifies that 
 the decision will come into force, and may be imp
[...]
 or Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator to briefly outline the call in procedure for Members of 
the Committee, explaining the time constraints within the Constitution.  
The Officer should also outline the ideal procedure, set out below, for an 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to deal with a call in meeting.

(ii) The Chairman will then invite the initiators of the call in to explain and 
clarify their reasons for calling in the decision.  This can be by means of a 
spokesman, or by several Members contributing.

(iii) The decision makers will then have the opportunity to respond to the 
issues raised by those initiating the call in and provide further information if 
they believe that it will assist the Committee’s understanding of the 
decision.

(iv) The Chair will then invite questions from Members, and the decision-
makers and call in initiators will be invited to answer the questions.

(v) At the end of Members’ questions, the Chair will ask the initiators of the 
call in and the decision makers to sum up their respective cases. 

(vi) The Chair will then invite the Head of Democratic Services or Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator to explain the Committee’s options for decision 
contained in the Constitution.  The decision should include one of the four 
options given below, which are contained in the Constitution.

Option 1

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
satisfied with the explanation which it has received, it will indicate as such, 
in order for the decision to be implemented.

Page 4



Call in arrangements revised for RAM Dec 2021

3

Option 2

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
‘no longer concerned’, having received the explanations, but is not minded 
to indicate that it is ‘satisfied with the explanation’, then it is in order for the 
Committee to resolve that ‘the explanation be accepted but not endorsed 
by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’.

Option 3

If, having considered 
[...]
ting the 
building, and then repairing and maintaining the building for 25 years once 
built, remains with the contractor.  This results in buildings funded by MIM 
being maintained at a consistently high level for 25 years.

The Council pays an annual charge which is funded from revenue similar 
to a rental payment called the ‘service payment’. Through this programme 
councils will receive intervention rate funding from Welsh Government for 
a period of 25 years, thereafter the building is handed over to the Council.  
The funding from Welsh Government will be received in the form of a 
specific grant.

The intervention rate for MIM is set at 81% WG and 19% Council. 

1.02 In March 2020, Cabinet agreed to amend the Council’s nominated MIM 
project to the proposed 3-16 campus project in Mynydd Isa and provided a 
mandate to officers to engage with WEPCo.

1.03 In July 2020, Cabinet agreed to enter into a Strategic Partnering 
Agreement (SPA) with WEPCo to facilitate the delivery of education and 
community facilities, which is the only platform through which MIM projects 
within Wales can be delivered through the Sustainable Communities for 
Learning programme.  

1.04 A further brief update on the proposed project was provided to Cabinet 16th 
March 2021 as part of report on School Modernisation. 

1.05 Thereafter, for the past twelve months, officers and the schools concerned 
have been involved in detail design development process with WEPCo, 
WG, the technical appointed teams and Robertson Construction, whom 
are the second selected contractor for WEPCo on this proposed project. 

1.06 Robertson FM have been selected by WEPCo as the hard Facilities 
Management (FM) provider for the project. 

1.07 Planning permission was granted for the 3-16 Campus project in 12th 
January 2022. 

1.08 The WG are currently considering the Council’s Full Business Case (FBC), 
submission, therefore, subject to Cabinet approval the project will only 
proceed upon receipt of WG and 
[...]
h Government 
contribution is 82.4%, this equates to £5, 563, 000.  The Council 
contribution is at 17.6% which equates to £1, 187, 000. The WG 
percentage uplift relates from the standard intervention rate, specifically to 
the prior agreement on delivering a NZC project. 

1.18 As Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FF&E) and Information and 
Communications Technology (ICT) are separated from the MIM funded 
model. Therefore, capital funding is still required to fund FF&E and ICT 
elements of this project. The capital costs of FF&E and ICT for the project 
is £2,312,000 which has an agreed intervention rate of 65% WG: 35% 
Council.  Based on this intervention rate the WG funded element for FF&E 
and ICT is at £1,502,800 and the Council’s financial commitment 
£809,200.

1.19 The Full Business Case to WG also seeks agreement from WG to cap the 
Council’s annual service charge contribution to a maximum value of 
£1,000, 000 per annum. 

1.20 However, it is anticipated that the project figure will be lower than the 
maximum capped figure as the project moves towards financial close 
anticipated in July/August 2022. Should the project figure be confirmed as 
lower, this would reduce the annual service charge figure accordingly to 
the benefit of both WG and the Council. 

1.21 MIM PROJECT AGREEMENT 
The MIM Project Agreement (“MIM PA”) at Appendix 1a (and which shall 
incorporate Schedule 14 Payment Mechanism at Appendix 1b) is to be 
entered into by a special purpose vehicle (Project Co) and the Council for 
the design, build, finance and maintenance of the schools and associated 
infrastructure.  The MIM PA is based on a standard form template to the 
MIM Strategic Partnering Agreement which Cabinet approved on 14 July 
2020.  A summary of the MIM PA is provided at Appendix 2.

1.22 The MIM PA is drafted to include any project specific issues for each 
scheme. The process of populating the template MIM PA for a scheme 
allows the Council and/or WEPCo to put forward any
[...]
Agenda Annex
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 659

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 709

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 725

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 731

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 737

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 757

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 807

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 825

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 849

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 877

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of a matter referred to the Committee pursuant to the Call In arrangements
	4 Sustainable Communities for Learning - Mutual Investment Model (MIM) - Financial Close for the 3-16 Campus Project, Mynydd Isa
	Cabinet Enc. 5 - Benefits
	Decision 4001
	Call in Notice

	 Confidential Appendices to Agenda Item Number 4: Sustainable Communities for Learning - Mutual Investment Model (MIM) - Financial Close for the 3-16 Campus Project, Mynydd Isa
	Appendix 1b Schedule 14 Payment Mechanism Draft 2
	Appendix 2 PA Summary cc
	Appendix 3a Stage 2 Business Case Report
	Appendix 3b Stage 2 Business Case table of derogations
	Appendix 4a FCC Funder Direct Agreement
	Appendix 4 bFCC Collateral Agreements
	Appendix 4c FCC INDEPENDENT TESTER CONTRACT Template
	Appendix 4d Appointment of Clerk of Works with BBs comments 31052022c
	Appendix 4e MEP Commissioning Appointment with BBs comments 31052022c
	Appendix 4f FCC Insurance Proceeds Account Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION, YOUTH AND CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 JULY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Friday, 29 July 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair)
Councillors: Bill Crease, Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison, Dave Mackie, Ryan 
McKeown, David Richardson, Jason Shallcross and Arnold Woolley  

Co-opted Member:  Lynn Bartlett 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Helen Brown and Wendy White 

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor David Coggins-Cogan for Councillor Andrew 
Parkhurst; Councillor Mel Buckley for Councillor Paul Cunningham; and 
Councillor Ted Palmer for Councillor Carolyn Preece

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Richard Jones, Dave Mackie, and Mike Peers 
(initiators of the call in)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy) Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Education Youth and Culture), Corporate Finance Manager, Corporate Manager 
for Capital Programme and Assets, Senior Manager, Inclusion & Progression

IN ATTENDANCE: 
The Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

15. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
PURSUANT TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS

The Chair advised that the Cabinet had considered a report on 
‘Sustainable Communities for Learning - Mutual Investment Model (MIM) - 
Financial Close for the 3-16 Campus Project, Mynydd Isa’ at a meeting held on 
12 July 2022.  The decision (Record of Decision 4001) had been called in by 
Councillors Bernie Attridge, Helen Brown, Richard Jones, Dave Mackie and Mike 
Peers.   Copies of the Cabinet report, Record of Decision and Endorsement of 
Call in, which identified two reasons for the call in, were included in the agenda 
pack.

The Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator explained 
the procedure for the call in of a Cabinet decision as detailed in the supporting 
document which was included in the agenda.



The Chair invited the signatories to present the reasons for the call-in to 
the Committee.

16. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING - MUTUAL INVESTMENT 
MODEL (MIM) - FINANCIAL CLOSE FOR THE 3-16 CAMPUS PROJECT, 
MYNYDD ISA

Representations from call in signatories  

Councillor David Mackie  

Councillor Mackie asked if the previous Cabinet had approved the Mynydd 
Isa project.  He said no evidence of a report could be found considering the 
viability of the Mynydd Isa project or any of the options or evaluation of the effects 
on other schools.  In addition, no evidence could be found of a decision taken by 
Members to demolish the Argoed School.   The previous administration had 
stated that this item should be considered by Scrutiny so that Members views 
could be fed back to Cabinet.  

Councillor Mackie referred to the meeting of Cabinet on 19 November 
2019 when a report on the Mynydd Isa project was considered.  He provided 
information on meetings of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee where 
reports on the MIM project had been provided since 2019.    Councillor Mackie 
stated that when Members had raised questions on MIM the response had been 
that MIM was not the same as PFI.  There had been no information given to 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees that the Argoed School was to be demolished.  

Councillor Mackie referred to items 1.16 and 1.17 in the report to the 
meeting of Cabinet on 19 November 2019 on the Mynydd Isa project.  Councillor 
Macke also referred to the reports relating to the MIM and Mynydd Isa project 
which had been submitted to the meetings of Cabinet held on 17 March 2020,14 
July 2020, and 16 March 2021.  Councillor Mackie said there had been no 
information in the reports to Cabinet on plans to demolish the Argoed High 
School.  

In conclusion Councillor Mackie said the signatories felt that there should 
be a report outlining all the options, reasons, and wider implications before the 
Argoed School was demolished.  He asked the Committee to consider option 4 
so further consideration could be given to the item at Council.  Councillor Mackie 
explained his concerns around the Council’s use of the MIM scheme.  

Councillor Richard Jones addressed the Committee.  He said he was 
concerned that the project did not represent good value for money for Flintshire 
or Wales.  He referred to the report on 21st Century Schools - Mutual Investment 
Model update to the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 July 2020 and said the 
estimated cost of the annual service charge as stated in the report had increased 
significantly to £1.187m.  Councillor Jones commented on the total cost of the 
project over 25 years.  He said there had been little or no Scrutiny involvement in 
the funding method decision.  He raised questions around intervention rates, 
capital costs for furniture, fixtures, equipment and Information and 



Communications Technology (ICT), building capitalisation period, cost of abortive 
fees, consideration of options other than the MIM scheme in relation to value for 
money, and quality of products in terms of 25 years use and beyond.  

Councillor Mike Peers commented on the age of the Elfed High School, 
Buckley, which was considerably older than the Argoed High School and asked if 
the “right” school was being replaced.  He referred to the information in the report 
on the ‘life-cycle’ of the building and asked for clarification of what Condition A 
meant.   Councillor Peers commented on the escalation in the cost of the annual 
service charge and asked if there was any guarantee that this would not increase 
further as the project progressed.  

Responses from the decision makers

Councillor Ian Roberts commented on the need for quality educational 
provision for young people in Flintshire.   He referred to the reasons stated by the 
signatories for the call-in.  Councillor Roberts advised that the funding models 
and projects contained in the Council’s 21st Century Investment Programme had 
been considered and accepted by the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee from 18 January 2018, and Cabinet from 23 January 2018.  He said 
there had been regular reporting of the School Modernisation Programme to 
Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet.  Councillor Roberts stated the MIM had been 
debated on numerous occasions and commented that most members of the 
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been satisfied with the 
funding model.  Councillor Roberts felt that there had been no lack of member 
involvement in the decision-making process.  

In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Mike Peers regarding the 
age of school buildings in Flintshire, Councillor Roberts referred to school 
buildings which were on the Council’s capital programme and cited other 
buildings in the Council’s portfolio which had been demolished.  Councillor 
Roberts said a report was submitted to the meeting of Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 18 January 2018 on the Welsh Government’s 
21st Century Schools Programme, Education Programme Band B, and Mutual 
Investment Model (MIM).  He referred to further reports submitted to the meetings 
of the Committee held on 28 June 2018, 20 December 2018, 28 January 2021, 
and 3 February 2022.  Councillor Roberts also cited the reports which had been 
submitted to the meetings of Cabinet on 23 January 2018, 17 March 2020, 19 
November 2019, 14 July 2020, 21 September 2021, and 12 July 2022.  
Councillor Roberts thanked Officers for their work.

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) outlined the educational benefits of 
the proposal which would create a single campus with a primary and secondary 
school and shared facilities which would provide first class learning services for 
children from 4 – 16 in the Mynydd Isa area.  She explained that the ambition 
was to have a single governing body which would be more efficient and stream-
line the operational business model of both schools.  The Chief Officer advised 
that the current infant and junior provision in Mynydd Isa was provided on two 
separate sites which was inefficient for management purposes and created a 
need for transition which research demonstrated caused anxiety and slowed 
pupils’ rate of progress.  Both schools currently worked well within their 



consortium group, and she commented on the excellent outcome of the recent 
Estyn Inspection of Mynydd Isa Primary School.  

The Chief Officer explained that the Welsh Government had introduced a 
new curriculum in Wales which all primary schools would adopt from September 
2022 and secondary schools would introduce in September 2023.  She said it 
was critical that primary and secondary schools worked together to create a 
seamless curriculum offer for learners and the proposal to create a single 
campus at Mynydd Isa would enhance this.  Commenting on the well-being of 
children and young people the Chief Officer said that the opportunity to have all 
learners on the same site with both schools working together and aligning 
policies around attendance, behaviour, and well-being, would be a positive 
experience which could be sustained to the end of a pupil’s secondary education.  

The Chief Officer commented on further benefits of the proposal and cited 
the opportunities for the extended professional development of staff and the 
greater use of specialist staff.  Referring to Additional Learning Needs, she 
explained that both Mynydd Isa and Argoed High schools had County specialist 
resource units to support children with additional learning needs which focussed 
on speech and language difficulties.  The Chief Officer said it was particularly 
important that specialist support for pupils was maintained and additional support 
was given during transition from primary to secondary education.  Argoed High 
School also had resources for pupils with social communication difficulties, 
including pupils with a diagnosis of autism, and the proposal provided a purpose-
built area to support learners’ needs.   In conclusion the Chief Officer said that a 
co-located campus and the benefits created by the arrangement was essential to 
the delivery of high-quality education for learners in the area and she fully 
supported the proposed model. 

  
The Corporate Manager for Capital Programme and Assets provided 

background to the MIM scheme and outlined the advantages which he said 
provided additional funding to the investment programme.  He explained that 
without the MIM a reduced programme would be available based on investment 
through the traditional capital route.  He advised that a project had to meet 
specific criteria to be eligible for the MIM funding.  In response to a question 
raised by Councillor Richard Jones, the Corporate Manager reported on how the 
project would be managed.  He gave a brief overview of progress and explained 
that planning consent had been granted in January 2022, the 
design/development process had been completed and the project was now at the 
construction stage.  The Constructor was currently compiling the actual final 
costs of the work modules on the construction project.   

The Corporate Manager provided clarification in response to the questions 
and comments which were raised by Members on costs and referred to the 
capital contribution, annual service charge, project fees, and accumulated costs if 
the project was aborted.  The Council’s full Business Case was currently being 
considered by the Welsh Government (WG) and the project would only proceed 
following Ministerial approval.  It was expected that formal notification would be 
received from WG mid-August.  

In conclusion the Corporate Manager commented on the timeline for the 
new build, the age and poor condition of the existing primary and secondary 



schools in Mynydd Isa, and the reasons why the existing buildings could not be 
re-modernised or amalgamated with neighbouring schools.  The Corporate 
Manager gave reassurance that the WG would be providing full support for 
contract management of the project during the next 25 years.   

The Corporate Finance Manager gave further reassurance that the 
Council’s Finance officers had been fully involved in all aspects from the start of 
the project.  He said MIM appeared to be the best option for an ambitious and 
balanced project.  The Corporate Finance Manager reported on the revenue and 
capital budget implications.

The Chief Executive commented on the need to consider the wider value 
the project would create in the community and the improvement in educational 
standards as a result.   

The Chair asked the signatories of the call-In if they had further questions.

Councillor Mike Peers asked what would happen if the contractor went into 
liquidation during the 25 years ‘life cycle’.  The Corporate Manager for Capital 
Programme and Assets explained that Welsh Education Partnership Company 
(WEPCo) held responsibility for appointing a replacement contractor and said the 
risk was with them.  

Councillor Richard Jones asked for further clarification on the annual 
service charge funding cap and the contribution to be made by the Council.  The 
Corporate Manager for Capital Programme and Assets explained that the actual 
cost was expected to be lower than the capped figure, however, there was no 
approval to proceed if the cap increased.  He also advised that the capital figure 
was a one-off payment to procure furniture, fixtures and equipment.  Councillor 
Jones referred to the reasons for the call-In which was to ensure there was 
continued ‘value for money’ due to the significant increase in the MIM contractual 
costs.

The Chair asked if any members of the Committee wished to raise a 
question.

Councillor Bill Crease reiterated the concerns expressed by Councillor 
Jones around the funding cap and whether the project still delivered ‘value for 
money’ due to the increased costs.

Councillor Ian Roberts, referred to the two reasons for the call-In as 
appended to the agenda.  He thanked officers for their full and precise accounts 
of the educational, financial, and social implications to ensure ‘value for money’ 
was achieved.  

 Councillor David Mackie stated that he could not find a report which 
compared the Mynydd Isa project to any other options and no record of a 
decision taken by Members which agreed that the project would go forward.  
Councillor Mackie said the Corporate Finance Manager had explained that the 
MIM scheme had been thoroughly considered by the Council’s finance officers 
and approved and he was therefore satisfied that it was fit for purpose.  However, 
he remained unsatisfied that a report had not been provided which detailed the 



purpose of the project, approval by Members, and that it had been substituted for 
an earlier project to be built in Saltney.     

Councillor Ian Roberts thanked Councillor Mackie for his comments and in 
response he drew attention to a report on the Mutual Investment Model (MIM) 
21st Century Schools Welsh Education Partnership – Deed of Adherence which 
was considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 21 September 2021.  Councillor 
Roberts emphasised that systems were in place which enabled Members at any 
point to raise concerns and request that further consideration be given to matters 
by Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Councillor Bernie Attridge reiterated that the reason for the call-In was due 
to the significant increase in costs of the MIM scheme since 2018 and said this 
matter had not been raised for consideration by Overview & Scrutiny. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item by virtue of exempt information under Paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
At this point, the livestreaming and recording of the meeting was paused. 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES TO AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 4: 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING – MUTUAL INVESTMENT 
MODEL (MMI) FINANCIAL CLOSE FOR THE 3-16 CAMPUS PROJECT, 
MYNYDD ISA   

Councillor Richard Jones raised a number of questions around what 
additional advantages were to be gained by the Council from the Contract, and 
referred to the community benefits, local interests, and local contract 
arrangements.   He sought clarification on paragraph 12.13.1 (page 57 of the 
report), and reference to delegated low value trade, and also paragraph 2.05 in 
the Cabinet report and reference to wear and tear.  

The Chief Executive responded to the comments and questions raised by 
Councillor Jones on the social value implications and advised that it was a 
prerequisite of the contract that the supply chain should seek to utilise as much 
Welsh labour and resources as possible.

Speaking in support of the Chief Executive’s response to Councillor Jones, 
the Chief Officer (Education, Youth and Culture) advised that the Council had a 
dedicated officer to monitor the social value of contracts.  The Corporate 
Manager for Capital Programme and Assets provided further response and 
clarification to Councillor Jones on social value, delegations, maintenance 
arrangements and contract management. 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
RESTART THE LIVE STREAM FOR THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the confidential item the live streaming of the 
meeting be resumed to enable the press and public to view the remainder of the 
meeting.  

At this point, the livestreaming and recording of the meeting was resumed. 

  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING - MUTUAL INVESTMENT 
MODEL (MIM) - FINANCIAL CLOSE FOR THE 3-16 CAMPUS PROJECT, 
MYNYDD ISA

The Chair invited the initiators of the call in to sum up.

Councillor Richard Jones spoke on behalf of the signatories of the call-in 
and thanked everyone for their contribution.  He commented on the increased 
costs of the MIM project, citing the increase in annual service charge, and said 
that the concept of ensuring continued ‘value for money’ was not only in terms of 
financial considerations but also the social and educational benefits to be gained.   
Councillor Jones said that the signatories of the call-in remained concerned about 
why an earlier project for new school build in Saltney had been substituted by the 
Mynydd Isa project.  Councillor Jones said the signatories wished the Cabinet to 
reconsider the project in Mynydd Isa in view of the concerns raised and also to 
determine whether it remained ‘value for money’. 

The Chair invited the decision makers to sum up.

Councillor Ian Roberts reminded Members that there had been 
opportunities to raise concerns on the matters raised at an earlier stage. He 
advised that the increase in the annual service charge from £681k in 2017 to 
current costs was not comparable.  Councillor Roberts referred to the reasons for 
the call-in and citing the second reason he urged members of the Committee to 
raise any items they wished to be scrutinised during consideration of the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  Councillor Roberts emphasised that 
Cabinet had given due consideration to the project on numerous occasions as 
previously advised.  

The Chair invited the Education and Community Overview & Scrutiny 
facilitator to remind Members of the options for decision-making as detailed in 
item 3 of the agenda.

Councillor David Mackie proposed Option 4 and this was seconded by 
Councillor Bill Crease.  

Councillor Ted Palmer proposed Option 1 and this was seconded by 
Councillor David Coggins-Cogan.

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator gave a reminder of the voting 
procedure and advised that having been moved and seconded, the substantive 



Motion would need to be put to the vote before an alternative option could be 
considered.  

The Chair asked Members of the Committee to vote on Option 4.  When 
put to the vote the proposal was lost.

The Chair asked Members of the Committee to vote on Option 1.  When 
put to the vote the proposal was carried.

In her closing remarks the Chair thanked everyone for their attendance 
and contribution and said close scrutiny was welcomed and valued.  She said the 
project would reduce the impact of transition on pupils, increase the expertise 
available for students at Key Stage 2, facilitate more close relationships with 
families, meet the individual needs of students, and provide physical accessibility 
for all. 

RESOLVED:

That, having considered the decision, the Committee was satisfied with the 
explanations received and therefore the decision may now be implemented.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.04pm)

…………………………
Chair


